OP \$190.00 3102440

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM322529

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cerberus Business Finance, LLC		11/06/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Network Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	Two Sun Court
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Norcross
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30092
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3102440	NEW ENGLAND HOME
Registration Number:	3564144	NEDHOF
Registration Number:	3564141	NEDHOF
Registration Number:	3564139	NEDHOF
Registration Number:	3590407	NEW ENGLAND DESIGN HALL OF FAME
Registration Number:	3590406	NEW ENGLAND DESIGN HALL OF FAME
Registration Number:	3659564	NEW ENGLAND DESIGN HALL OF FAME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900306541

Fax Number: 6174828200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-482-8200

Email: bgold@connkavanaugh.com **Correspondent Name:** Barry E. Gold Conn Kavanaugh

Address Line 1: Ten Post Office Square

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05422-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry E. Gold

SIGNATURE:	/Barry E. Gold/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2014
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Release of Security Interests - N	New England Home Trademarks#page1.tif
source=Release of Security Interests - N	New England Home Trademarks#page2.tif
source=Release of Security Interests - N	New England Home Trademarks#page3.tif
source=Release of Security Interests - N	New England Home Trademarks#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS - TRADEMARKS

(Network Communications, Inc.)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS – TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made and effective as of this 6th day of November, 2014 and is granted by Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for itself and certain lenders ("Releasor"), in favor of Network Communications, Inc., a Georgia corporation (the "Releasee").

WHEREAS, the Releasee entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 4, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Releasor, pursuant to which, among other things, the Releasee granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in all of the Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), which Collateral includes trademarks and the goodwill symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, a Notice of the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 005042/Frame 0901 on June 6, 2013;

WHEREAS, the Releasee has sold certain of its assets to New England Home Magazine, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which assets include those trademarks expressly identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and all goodwill associated therewith (the "<u>Designated Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Releasee has requested that Releasor release and discharge fully its security interests in the Designated Trademarks only and all rights associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Releasor has agreed to release its security interest in the Designated Trademarks only and Releasor is now willing to release and discharge fully on the records of the USPTO its security interests in and to the Designated Trademarks but not as to any other trademarks constituting Collateral (or any other Collateral).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

1. Release of Designated Trademarks. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty and without any recourse of any kind to Releasee, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interests in the Designated Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto. The foregoing release does not affect any other trademarks constituting Collateral (or any other Collateral).

2. Miscellaneous

(a) <u>Governing Law</u>. The validity of this Release, the construction, interpretation, and enforcement hereof, and the rights of the parties hereto with respect to all

matters arising hereunder or related hereto shall be determined under, governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

- (b) <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Release that is prohibited or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions bereof in that jurisdiction or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- (c) <u>Headings</u>. Headings used in this Release are for convenience only and shall not be used in connection with the interpretation of any provision hereof.

[Signature Page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Daniel

Title: President

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest - Trademarks (Network Communications, Inc.)

$\underline{\text{SCHEDULE A}}$

Designated Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	<u>Status</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
New England Home	U.S.	Registered	3102440	6/6/06
NEDHOF	U.S.	Registered	3564144	1/20/09
NEDHOF	U.S.	Registered	3564141	1/20/09
NEDHOF	U.S.	Registered	3564139	1/20/09
New England Design Hall of Fame	U.S.	Registered	3590407	3/17/09
New England Design Hall of Fame	U,S.	Registered	3590406	3/17/09
New England Design Hall of Fame	U.S.	Registered	3659564	7/21/09

1063069.1 05422-000

TRADEMARK REEL: 005396 FRAME: 0577

RECORDED: 11/07/2014